
STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

 Revocation Report

ABSCONDER 21 10 17 21 25 26 19 12 22 15 11 29 228 26%

Act is not serious enough to Warrant 

further Incarceration or Revocation. 

Parole Reinstated

1 1 2

Continue Incarceration Pending Final 

Revocation
1 1

Defense Counsel Conceded Probable 

Cause & Requested that the 

Preliminary Hearing be Waived

1 1 2

Time Out Program (TOP) 1 1

Pending Outcome* 21 10 16 20 25 26 19 12 21 13 11 28 222

CRIMINAL 42 37 51 33 33 50 30 41 27 26 42 37 449 51%

Act is not serious enough to Warrant 

further Incarceration or Revocation. 

Parole Reinstated

1 1 2 2 2 6 2 2 18

Continue Incarceration Pending Final 

Revocation
13 14 17 11 14 25 10 19 3 10 11 10 157

Defense Counsel Conceded Probable 

Cause & Requested that the 

Preliminary Hearing be Waived

11 5 8 8 5 11 8 11 14 7 13 7 108

Offender Request-Requesting attorney 

representation
1 1 1 3

Officer Determination 1 1 1 3

Officer Determination-DOC video not 

available
1 1

Parole Reinstated 1 2 1 1 1 6

Time Out Program (TOP) 1 1 2

Pending Outcome* 15 14 25 12 12 10 9 5 8 8 13 17 148

Defense Counsel Request 1 1

Officer Determination-Facility 

lockdown
1 1

Officer Determination-PCS PO Request
1 1

TECHNICAL 17 8 17 16 14 17 17 22 26 11 26 20 211 24%

Act is not serious enough to Warrant 

further Incarceration or Revocation. 

Parole Reinstated

1 1 2 1 1 2 1 9

Continue Incarceration Pending Final 

Revocation
6 1 6 7 4 9 4 6 10 9 7 69

Defense Counsel Conceded Probable 

Cause & Requested that the 

Preliminary Hearing be Waived

2 1 2 2 1 3 2 3 1 1 18

Offender Request-Requesting attorney 

representation
1 1

Parole Reinstated 3 1 1 5

Time Out Program (TOP) 6 3 6 1 5 6 7 10 12 9 12 4 81

Pending Outcome* 1 3 3 1 1 1 2 1 3 6 22

Defense Counsel Request 1 1 1 3

Select Preliminary Action Reason 1 1 2

Officer Determination-PCS PO Request
1 1

TOTAL 80 55 85 70 72 93 66 75 75 52 79 86 888

% 

TOTAL

2021 

TOTAL
MarFebJan

 CHART 1 - 2021 MONTHLY DATA

PRELIMINARY OUTCOME & 

VIOLATION TYPE
DecNovOctSepAugJulJunMayApr

Chairperson: Carleton Giles

Executive Director: Richard Sparaco

Prepared by: Vilmaris Diaz Data provided by Department of Correction



STATE OF CONNECTICUT 
BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

 Revocation Report

FINAL REVOCATION OUTCOMES Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec TOTAL

% 

TOTAL

TOTAL REINSTATED 12 44 52 36 25 17 14 29 26 31 10 2 298 36%

TOP DIVERSION 8 10 16 8 4 9 5 12 9 14 13 7 115 14%

TOTAL REVOKED WITH NEW HEARING 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0%

TOTAL REVOKED WITH NO NEW 

HEARING
2 2 6 2 2 3 0 3 3 3 1 2 29 4%

TOTAL REVOKED-REPAROLED 46 40 40 20 11 25 7 23 12 30 51 46 351 43%

TOTAL RESCISSIONS 3 0 0 2 1 0 1 2 0 0 1 0 10 1%

TOTAL PROCESS FAILURES 2 6 1 1 2 0 1 1 0 1 0 3 18 2%

TOTAL 73 102 115 69 45 54 28 70 50 79 76 60 821

F M Total F M Total F M Total

American Indian 2 2 3 3 1 1 6

Asian 1 1 1

Black 3 99 102 3 237 240 4 81 85 427

Hispanic 3 59 62 1 109 110 1 56 57 229

White 6 56 62 1 95 96 7 60 67 225

TOTAL 12 216 228 5 444 449 12 199 211 888

TOTAL

185

1

1 1

111

44

28

359

1 1 4

159

104

92

187

81

50

56

127

59

27

41

28

1

16

3

8

2 2

1 1

1 1

888

Amer Indian

1

1

1

TOTAL

Amer Indian

Black

2

38

22

19

53

22

16

15
39

39

22

CHART 2 - 2021 MONTHLY DATA

CHART 3 - 2021 RACE & GENDER DATA

33

20 74 17

81 200

21

Absconder Criminal TechnicalAGE RANGES
20 -29

Asian

Black

8

7
78

15

43 109

99

59

41

85

17
44

20

14

10

32

49

22

23

24
44

22

211

17

6

16
10

4

2

7

15
11

6

3
0

6

4

228 449

1
0

7

TOTAL

8 13

CHART 3a - 2021 VIOLATION TYPE BY AGE & RACE

Amer Indian

60 - 69

Black

Hispanic

White
Over 70 

Black

Hispanic

White
50 - 59

Black

Hispanic

White

Hispanic

White

40 - 49

Hispanic

20

12

Black

Hispanic

White
30 - 39

~Diversion for substance abuse programming within the Department of Correction, Time Out Program (TOP).  TOP provides substance abuse treatment for offenders 

returned to custody for non-compliance with the stipulations and/or conditions of their release from a DOC facility (from the Department of Correction website: 

https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/DOC/Pdf/ASUProgramStructurerev1111pdf.pdf).

*Absconder has not been returned to custody, or criminal charges pending court disposition, or case has been continued. Monthly data is static - if a case is pending in 

January & resolved in February, January's data will not be updated.

Absconder Criminal Technical

Chairperson: Carleton Giles

Executive Director: Richard Sparaco

Prepared by: Vilmaris Diaz Data provided by Department of Correction


