

STATE OF CONNECTICUT BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

Revocation Report

CHART 1 - 2021 MONTHLY DATA

PRELIMINARY OUTCOME & VIOLATION TYPE	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	2021 TOTAL	% TOTAL
ABSCONDER	21	10	17	21	25	26	19	12	22	15	11	29	228	26%
Act is not serious enough to Warrant further Incarceration or Revocation. Parole Reinstated									1	1			2	
Continue Incarceration Pending Final Revocation										1			1	
Defense Counsel Conceded Probable Cause & Requested that the Preliminary Hearing be Waived			1									1	2	
Time Out Program (TOP)				1									1	
Pending Outcome* CRIMINAL	21 42	10 37	16 51	20 33	25 33	26 50	19 30	12 41	21 27	13 26	11 42	28 37	222 449	51%
Act is not serious enough to Warrant further Incarceration or Revocation. Parole Reinstated	1	1			2	2	2	6	2		2		18	
Continue Incarceration Pending Final Revocation	13	14	17	11	14	25	10	19	3	10	11	10	157	
Defense Counsel Conceded Probable Cause & Requested that the Preliminary Hearing be Waived	11	5	8	8	5	11	8	11	14	7	13	7	108	
Offender Request-Requesting attorney representation Officer Determination Officer Determination-DOC video not		1				1				1	1	1 1	3 3	
available Parole Reinstated	1	2		1		1	1						1 6	
	-	2				-	-							
Time Out Program (TOP)			1	1									2	
Pending Outcome*	15	14	25	12	12	10	9	5	8	8	13	17	148	
Defense Counsel Request											1		1	
Officer Determination-Facility lockdown											1		1	
Officer Determination-PCS PO Request												1	1	
TECHNICAL	17	8	17	16	14	17	17	22	26	11	26	20	211	24%
Act is not serious enough to Warrant further Incarceration or Revocation. Parole Reinstated	1			1	2	1	1	2		1			9	
Continue Incarceration Pending Final Revocation	6	1	6	7	4	9	4	6	10		9	7	69	
Defense Counsel Conceded Probable Cause & Requested that the Preliminary Hearing be Waived	2	1	2	2	1		3	2	3		1	1	18	
Offender Request-Requesting attorney representation												1	1	
Parole Reinstated				3		1	1						5	
Time Out Program (TOP)	6	3	6	1	5	6	7	10	12	9	12	4	81	
Pending Outcome*	1	3	3	1	1		1	2		1	3	6	22	
Defense Counsel Request	1			1							1		3	
Select Preliminary Action Reason					1				1			4	2	
Officer Determination-PCS PO Request												1	1	
TOTAL	80	55	85	70	72	93	66	75	75	52	79	86	888	

Chairperson: Carleton Giles Executive Director: Richard Sparaco Prepared by: Vilmaris Diaz

STATE OF CONNECTICUT BOARD OF PARDONS AND PAROLES

Revocation Report



CHART 2 - 2021 MONTHLY DATA

														%
FINAL REVOCATION OUTCOMES	Jan	Feb	Mar	Apr	May	Jun	Jul	Aug	Sep	Oct	Nov	Dec	TOTAL	TOTAL
TOTAL REINSTATED	12	44	52	36	25	17	14	29	26	31	10	2	298	36%
TOP DIVERSION	8	10	16	8	4	9	5	12	9	14	13	7	115	14%
TOTAL REVOKED WITH NEW HEARING	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0		0%
TOTAL REVOKED WITH NO NEW HEARING	2	2	6	2	2	3	0	3	3	3	1	2	29	4%
TOTAL REVOKED-REPAROLED	46	40	40	20	11	25	7	23	12	30	51	46	351	43%
TOTAL RESCISSIONS	3	0	0	2	1	0	1	2	0	0	1	0	10	1%
TOTAL PROCESS FAILURES	2	6	1	1	2	0	1	1	0	1	0	3	18	2%
TOTAL	73	102	115	69	45	54	28	70	50	79	76	60	821	

~Diversion for substance abuse programming within the Department of Correction, Time Out Program (TOP). TOP provides substance abuse treatment for offenders returned to custody for non-compliance with the stipulations and/or conditions of their release from a DOC facility (from the Department of Correction website: https://portal.ct.gov/-/media/DOC/Pdf/ASUProgramStructurerev1111pdf.pdf).

*Absconder has not been returned to custody, or criminal charges pending court disposition, or case has been continued. Monthly data is static - if a case is pending in January & resolved in February, January's data will not be updated.

CHART 3 - 2021 RACE & GENDER DATA										
		Abscond	er		Crimina	I		TOTAL		
	F	М	Total	F	М	Total	F	М	Total	TOTAL
American Indian		2	2		3	3		1	1	6
Asian								1	1	1
Black	3	99	102	3	237	240	4	81	85	427
Hispanic	3	59	62	1	109	110	1	56	57	229
White	6	56	62	1	95	96	7	60	67	225
TOTAL	12	216	228	5	444	449	12	199	211	888

AGE RANGES	Absconder	Criminal	Technical	TOTAL
20 -29	43		33	
	43	109	33	185
Amer Indian		1		1
Asian			1	1
Black	20	74	17	111
Hispanic	15	21	8	44
White	8	13	7	28
30 - 39	81	200	78	359
Amer Indian	2	1	1	4
Black	38	99	22	159
Hispanic	22	59	23	104
White	19	41	32	92
40 - 49	53	85	49	187
Black	22	39	20	81
Hispanic	16	22	12	50
White	15	24	17	56
50 - 59	39	44	44	127
Black	17	22	20	59
Hispanic	6	7	14	27
White	16	15	10	41
60 - 69	10	11	7	28
Amer Indian		1		1
Black	4	6	6	16
Hispanic	2	1		3
White	4	3	1	8
Over 70	2	0	0	2
Black	1			1
Hispanic	1			1
TOTAL	228	449	211	888

CHART 3a - 2021 VIOLATION TYPE BY AGE & RACE